

SC2023-1392

In the Supreme Court of Florida

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
LIMITING GOVERNMENT INTERFERENCE WITH ABORTION

ON PETITION FOR AN ADVISORY OPINION
TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S INITIAL BRIEF

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

HENRY C. WHITAKER (FBN 1031175)
Solicitor General

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA (FBN 110951)

DANIEL W. BELL (FBN 1008587)

Chief Deputy Solicitors General

NATHAN A. FORRESTER (FBN 1045107)

Senior Deputy Solicitor General

JOHN M. GUARD (FBN 374600)

Chief Deputy Attorney General

JAMES H. PERCIVAL (FBN 1016188)

Chief of Staff

Office of the Attorney General

The Capitol, PL-01

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

(850) 414-3300

October 31, 2023

henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com

jenna.hodges@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for the Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The ballot summary vastly understates the potentially sweeping scope of the amendment, by failing to explain what “viability,” “health,” or “healthcare provider” means, and by not disclosing that a “healthcare provider” might have power to determine when a baby is viable.....	14
A. The ballot summary does not explain whether “viability” refers to a baby healthy enough to come to term or to a baby able to survive outside the womb.	16
B. The ballot summary does not explain whether the “patient’s health” encompasses only physical health or mental health as well.	24
C. The ballot summary suggests that only physicians will qualify as “healthcare providers.”	27
D. The ballot summary does not explain that a “healthcare provider” might be able to decide both whether an abortion is “necessary to protect the patient’s health” and whether a baby has reached “viability.	28
II. The ballot summary also overstates the scope of the amendment, by guaranteeing that “[n]o law” will restrict abortion in the circumstances stated, without mentioning the preemptive effect of federal law.	33

A. The ballot summary does not explain that partial-birth abortions will continue to be illegal before viability.....34

B. The ballot summary does not explain that partial-birth abortions will continue to be illegal after viability if they are unnecessary to protect the life of the mother.....37

CONCLUSION39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Adult Use of Marijuana</i> , 315 So. 3d 1176 (Fla. 2021).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fish & Wildlife Conserv. Comm’n</i> , 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998).....	33
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Referenda Required for Adoption & Amendment of Local Gov’t Comprehensive Land Use Plans</i> , 902 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2005)	12
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right to Competitive Energy Mkt. for Customers of Inv’r-Owned Utils.</i> , 287 So. 3d 1256 (Fla. 2020).....	31
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Tax Limitation</i> , 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)	12, 33
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Debilitating Med. Conditions</i> , 181 So. 3d 471 (Fla. 2015).....	36
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re: All Voters in Primary Elections for State Legislature, Governor, and Cabinet</i> , 291 So. 3d 901 (Fla. 2020)	10
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Regulate Marijuana in a Manner Similar to Alcohol to Establish Age, Licensing, and Other Restrictions</i> , 320 So. 3d 657 (Fla. 2021)	passim
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Stop Early Release of Prisoners</i> , 642 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 1994)	29, 33
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen.—Fee on Everglades Sugar Production</i> , 681 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996)	12, 14
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re People’s Property Rights Amendments</i> , 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997)	21, 22, 26, 33
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So.2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	12, 13, 16, 23

<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982).....	13, 22, 23
<i>Detzner v. League of Women Voters</i> , 256 So. 3d 803 (Fla. 2018)	11, 12, 14
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	2
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	24
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021)	28
<i>Fla. Educ. Ass’n v. Fla. Dep’t of State</i> , 48 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2010)	10
<i>In re Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption</i> , 880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004)	11, 12, 33
<i>In re Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Medical Conditions</i> , 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014).....	10, 33, 36, 37
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989).....	3, 15
<i>Kasischke v. State</i> , 991 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 2008)	28
<i>N. Fla. Women’s Health & Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (2003)	4, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Sw. & Cent. Fla. v. State</i> , No. SC2022-1050 (Fla.)	2, 3
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	passim
<i>Smathers v. Smith</i> , 338 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1976).....	13
<i>United States v. Aquart</i> , 912 F.3d 1, 60 (2d Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	35

Statutes

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 146C.1(4)(d), Iowa Code.....	26
§ 16.061, Fla. Stat.	8

§ 16-34-2-1(a)(A)(ii), Ind. Code.....	26
§ 26-23H-3(6), Ala. Code	26
§ 390.0111, Fla. Stat.	24, 26
18 U.S.C. § 1531.....	7, 34, 38
Ch. 2022-69, Laws of Fla. (Apr. 14, 2022)	2
Heartbeat Protection Act, ch. 2023-21, Laws of Fla. (Apr. 13, 2023).....	2

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 23, Fla. Const.....	3, 15
Art. II, § 8, Fla. Const.....	22
Art. VI, ¶ 2, U.S. Const.	7, 35
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.	8, 11, 21, 33
Art. XI, § 5, Fla. Const.	11, 12

Filings

Brief for Petitioner, <i>Planned Parenthood of Sw. & Cent. Fla. v. State</i> , No. SC2022-1050 (filed in this Court Feb. 27, 2023).....	2
Brief for Respondent, <i>Planned Parenthood of Sw. & Cent. Fla. v. State</i> , No. SC2022-1050 (filed in this Court Mar. 29, 2023)	3

Other Sources

Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Abortion Is Essential Health Care</i> , https://www.acog.org/ advocacy/abortion-is-essential	17
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Facts Are Important: Understanding and Navigating Viability</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2ks3yxcj	17, 18
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	29

Cynthia Dailard, *Abortion Restrictions and the Derive for Mental Health Parity: A Conflict in Values?*, Guttmacher Report on Public Policy (June 1999), <https://tinyurl.com/vxd7vjtt>25

E. Gkiougki et al., *Perivable Birth: A Review of Ethical Considerations*, 25 *Hippokratia* 1 (2021), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8877922/>19

Elizabeth Chloe Romanis, *Is ‘viability’ viable? Abortion, conceptual confusion and the law in England and Wales and the United States*, 7 *J. L. & Biosciences* (Oct. 2020), <https://doi.org/10.1093/jlb/ljaa059>18

Gallup, *Where Do Americans Stand on Abortion?* (July 7, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/t9ejyc2>20

Jill Kalman & Stacey E. Rosen, *Abortion Rights Get to the Heart of the Doctor-Patient Relationship*, *MedPage Today* (June 28, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/mvrp3epw>27

Maria Serenella Pignotti, *The Definition of Human Viability: A Historical Perspective*, *Acta Pædiatrica* (Oct. 2009), <https://tinyurl.com/5cj2tua3>18

Pew Research Ctr., *Americans’ Views on Whether, and in What Circumstances, Abortion Should Be Legal* (May 6, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/mr39v6p2>20
